

Moshi Moshi Retail (MOSHI TB) - BUY, Price Bt39.25, TP Bt50.00**Results Comment**

Pattadol Bunnak | Email: pattadol.bun@ttbwealth.co.th

Good 2Q26, in line

- MOSHI reported normalized profit of Bt162m, increasing by 20% y-y but falling by 15% q-q due to the weak-season impact. Earnings were in line with our expectations.
- Total sales increased by 17% y-y on 4% same-store sales growth (SSSG) and 36 new stores, bringing the total store count to 212 in 2Q26. The good SSSG despite the soft economy was driven by MOSHI shifting its focus toward more functional products, e.g. stationery and products for students, while continuing to identify in-trend impulse-buy products, e.g. squishy toys. The rapid store expansion was driven by the continued adoption of lifestyle products among younger consumers.
- The wholesale business (11% of sales) increased by 2% y-y, improving from a 9% y-y contraction in 1Q26, as oil prices normalized from unusually high levels that had previously discouraged small-store customers from travelling to purchase products.
- Gross margin improved to 56.6% from 55.5% last year and 56.3% in 1Q26. MOSHI continued to increase its sourcing of imported products, mainly from China, which carry higher margins.
- SG&A to sales increased to 34.4% from 33.3% in 2Q25. MOSHI increased marketing activities to raise brand awareness and also increased online sales, which require higher expenses. However, the higher expenses were more than offset by the improvement in gross margin. SG&A to sales also rose from 31.5% in 1Q26, mainly due to the negative operating leverage impact from the weaker season.

Income Statement						Income Statement					
(consolidated)						6M as					
Yr-end Dec (Bt m)	2Q25	3Q25	4Q25	1Q26	2Q26	(Bt m)	q-q%	y-y%	% 2026F	2026F	2027F
Revenue	816	845	1,165	984	956	Revenue	(3)	17	45	4,293	5,033
Gross profit	448	470	660	554	541	Gross profit	(2)	21	45	2,417	2,849
SG&A	272	288	344	310	328	SG&A	6	21	46	1,378	1,621
Operating profit	177	182	315	244	213	Operating profit	(13)	20	44	1,039	1,228
EBITDA	196	204	338	267	238	EBITDA	(11)	21	34	1,478	1,695
Other income	4	5	5	4	3	Other income	(15)	(23)	37	19	20
Other expense	(8)	(5)	(4)	(7)	(6)	Other expense	na	na	na	(29)	(33)
Interest expense	21	21	21	21	22	Interest expense	6	6	53	82	89
Profit before tax	168	172	303	234	199	Profit before tax	(15)	19	43	1,005	1,193
Income tax	33	34	61	43	37	Income tax	(12)	12	40	201	239
Equity & invest. income	0	0	0	0	0	Equity & invest. income					
Minority interests	0	0	0	0	0	Minority interests					
Extraordinary items	0	0	0	0	0	Extraordinary items					
Net profit	134	137	243	191	162	Net profit	(15)	20	44	804	954
Normalized profit	134	137	243	191	162	Normalized profit	(15)	20	44	804	954
EPS (Bt)	0.41	0.42	0.74	0.58	0.49	EPS (Bt)	(15)	20	44	2.44	2.89
Normalized EPS (Bt)	0.41	0.42	0.74	0.58	0.49	Normalized EPS (Bt)	(15)	20	44	2.44	2.89

Balance Sheet						Financial Ratios					
(consolidated)						6M as					
Yr-end Dec (Bt m)	2Q25	3Q25	4Q25	1Q26	2Q26	(%)	2Q25	3Q25	4Q25	1Q26	2Q26
Cash & ST investment	1,127	1,186	1,460	1,592	1,153	Sales grow th	28.1	14.8	11.3	17.3	17.2
A/C receivable	22	31	26	27	35	Operating profit grow th	62.0	24.5	16.7	19.7	20.5
Inventory	574	616	753	721	699	EBITDA grow th	54.2	22.9	18.5	20.4	21.2
Other current assets	3	3	5	6	6	Norm profit grow th	65.5	26.9	17.8	22.4	20.4
Investment	0	0	0	0	0	Norm EPS grow th	65.5	26.9	17.8	22.4	20.4
Fixed assets	853	878	910	918	1,050	Gross margin	55.0	55.7	56.6	56.3	56.6
Other assets	1,830	1,852	1,897	2,053	2,110	Operating margin	21.7	21.6	27.1	24.8	22.3
Total assets	4,409	4,566	5,051	5,316	5,052	EBITDA margin	24.1	24.1	29.0	27.2	24.9
S-T debt	0	0	0	0	0	Norm net margin	16.5	16.2	20.8	19.4	16.9
A/C payable	248	266	378	279	277	D/E (x)	-	-	-	-	-
Other current liabilities	412	382	466	513	460	Net D/E (x)	(0.5)	(0.5)	(0.5)	(0.5)	(0.4)
L-T debt	0	0	0	0	0	Interest coverage (x)	9.3	9.7	15.8	12.6	10.6
Other liabilities	1,402	1,432	1,477	1,602	1,634	Interest rate	na	na	na	na	na
Minority interest	0	0	0	0	0	Effective tax rate	19.9	20.1	20.0	18.3	18.8
Shareholders' equity	2,348	2,485	2,731	2,921	2,681	ROA	12.1	12.2	20.2	14.7	12.5
Working capital	348	381	400	469	457	ROE	22.3	22.7	37.2	27.0	23.1
Total debt	0	0	0	0	0						
Net debt	(1,127)	(1,186)	(1,460)	(1,592)	(1,153)						

Sources: Company data, ttb wealth estimates

General Disclaimers And Disclosures:

This report is prepared and issued by ttb wealth securities public company limited (ttb wealth) which is owned 99.97% by TMBThanachart Bank Public Company Limited (TTB) as a resource only for clients of ttb wealth, TMBThanachart Bank Public Company Limited (TTB) and its group companies. Copyright © ttb wealth securities public company limited. All rights reserved. The report may not be reproduced in whole or in part or delivered to other persons without our written consent.

This report is prepared by analysts who are employed by the research department of ttb wealth. While the information is from sources believed to be reliable, neither the information nor the forecasts shall be taken as a representation or warranty for which ttb wealth or TTB or its group companies or any of their employees incur any responsibility. This report is provided to you for informational purposes only and it is not, and is not to be construed as, an offer or an invitation to make an offer to sell or buy any securities. Neither ttb wealth, TTB nor its group companies accept any liability whatsoever for any direct or consequential loss arising from any use of this report or its contents.

The information and opinions contained herein have been compiled or arrived at from sources believed reliable. However, ttb wealth, TTB and its group companies make no representation or warranty, express or implied, as to their accuracy or completeness. Expressions of opinion herein are subject to change without notice. The use of any information, forecasts and opinions contained in this report shall be at the sole discretion and risk of the user.

ttbwealth, TTB and its group companies perform and seek to perform business with companies covered in this report. ttb wealth, TTB, its group companies, their employees and directors may have positions and financial interest in securities mentioned in this report. ttb wealth, TTB or its group companies may from time to time perform investment banking or other services for, or solicit investment banking or other business from, any entity mentioned in this report. Therefore, investors should be aware of conflict of interest that may affect the objectivity of this report.

Note: ttb wealth securities public company limited (ttb wealth) acts as an underwriter of "Debentures of MUANGTHAI CAPITAL PUBLIC COMPANY LIMITED No. 3/2026 (B.E. 2569), therefore investors need to be aware that there could be conflicts of interest in this research.

Note: ttb wealth securities public company limited (ttb wealth) acts as an underwriter of "Debentures of IRPC PUBLIC COMPANY LIMITED No. 1/2026 (B.E. 2569), therefore investors need to be aware that there could be conflicts of interest in this research.

Disclosure of Interest of ttb wealth securities public company limited

Investment Banking Relationship

Within the preceding 12 months, ttbwealth has lead-managed public offerings and/or secondary offerings (excluding straight bonds) of the securities of the following companies: -